I N STR UCTION MAN UAL
OR IG I NAL I N STR UCTION S
R EAD AN D U N D E R STAN D TH I S MAN UAL PR IOR TO OPE RATI NG OR S E RVICI NG TH I S PROD UCT.
TopLobe
EXPLOS ION PROTECTION ACCOR D I NG TO ATEX (94/9/ EC)
A.0501.251 – ATEX I M-TL/05.00 E N (12/2011)
Declaration of conformity
according to EC directive 94/9/EC (ATEX)

1
7A.0501.251 –Atex IM-TL/05.00 EN (12/2011)
1.5	 ATEX type designation examples
Example 1: 	 Ex II 2G c T3-T4
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
T3-T4 	 temperature class T3 to T4
Example 2: 	 Ex II 2G c 240°C (T2)
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
(T2)	 corresponding T2 temperature class.
Example 3: 	 Ex II 2D c 240°C
II 2D 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Dust (D) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
Environment temperature should be between -20°C and +40°C, if not, the corresponding
environment temperature will be indicated on the nameplate.
1.6	 Temperature classes and allowable temperatures
In normal operation the highest temperature on the surfaces of the pump will either
correspond to the temperature of the pumped liquid marked up with safety margin for a
possible spot temperature rise on the mechanical seal, or the temperature on the gearbox
oil or the heating medium in case the pump is heated by jackets. The maximum permissible
temperature depends on the temperature class (T6 to T3) or on Tmax to be complied with.
The complete pump surfaces must be freely exposed to the atmosphere to allow proper
cooling.
All data (temperature classes) are related to ambient temperature of 20°C and 40°C.
If an ambient temperature above 40°C, correction must be made according to the
difference. Always contact your local supplier.
1.6.1 II 2G  allowable temperature
•	 When the temperature limits are reduced because of internal materials selection, the
maximum allowable surface temperature Tmax will be supplied instead of the temperature
class, the same way as in case of D, dust protection.
•	 For T5 (100°C) and T6 (85°C) classes and if ambient temperature exceeds the range
-20°C / +40°C contact your local supplier.
TL4 TL3 TL2 TL1
Temperature of
pumped fluid °C
20 70 20 70 20 70 20 70
Mechanical seal
”Spot” temp. °C
57** 123** 57** 123** 57** 123** 57** 123**
Gearbox oil
temperature °C
58* 122* <<TL4 <<TL4 107 116* <<TL2 <<TL2
Temperature
class
Ambient temp.
 20° C
T6 T4 T4*** T4*** T4 T4 T4*** T4***
Ambient temp.
 40° C
T5 T4 T4*** T4*** T4 T3 T4*** T3***
*	 Calculated value based on extrapolation from a linear regression analysis of actual values.
**	 Correction based on recommendation from seal manufacturer to get the highest spot temperature on seal face.
***	 Judgment based on earlier temp. tests - extra safety margin applied until final tests are performed.
8 A.0501.251 – Atex IM-TL/05.00 EN (12/2011)
1.7 	 Responsibility
It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that specified product temperatures are not